DECISION

of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on making amendments to some legal acts of the Central Election Commission

With the aim of complying the item 2.3 of "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election commissions, expenditure on destination and inspection on the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct elections to the Milli Majlis in the Republic of Azerbaijan", enforced by the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (hereinafter referred to as - Central Election Commission), part 12 of "Instruction on the rules for the distribution and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct Municipal elections", part 10 of "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election (referendum) commissions and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct referendum" and item 3.3 of "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election (referendum) commissions and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct Presidential elections" with the Decision # 440 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 11 October 2018, those structural items shall be made amendments and the Appendices to the abovementioned Instructions shall be re-approved.

Basing on the above-mentioned and pursuant to Articles 75.2, 78.2 of the Constitutional Law of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On normative legal acts", Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2, 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan decides:

- "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election commissions, expenditure on destination and inspection on the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct elections to the Milli Majlis in the Republic of Azerbaijan", approved by the CEC decision # 15/52, dated 8 July 2005 shall be edited as follows:
- 1.1. The words in the item 2.3 "compiled according to the report form No 2 on the execution of the expenditure list of offices, approved by Order I-51 of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 30 May 2006" shall be replaced with the words "compiled according to the Decision No 440 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan "on the approval of single budget classification of the Republic of Azerbaijan", dated 11 October 2018;
 - 1.2. The Instruction shall be approved in new edition (Appendix is attached).
- 2. "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election commissions and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct Municipal elections", approved by the CEC decision # 30/122, dated 24 June 2006 shall be edited as follows:
- 2.1. The words in part 12 "report form 2 on the execution of expenditure list of offices, approved by Order I-51 of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 30 May 2006" shall be replaced with the words "Decision No 440 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan "on the approval of single budget classification of the Republic of Azerbaijan", dated 11 October 2018;
 - 2.2. The Instruction shall be approved in new edition (Appendix is attached).

- 3. "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election commissions and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct referendum", approved by the CEC decision # 31/141, dated 30 December 2008 shall be edited as follows:
- 3.1. The words in part 10 "compiled according to report form 2 on the execution of expenditure list of offices, approved by the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan" shall be replaced with the words "compiled according to Decision No 440 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan "on the approval of single budget classification of the Republic of Azerbaijan)", dated 11 October 2018 (Appendix # 1 made to the Instruction";
 - 3.2. Appendix # 1 to the Instruction shall be approved in new edition (attached).
- 4. "Instruction on the rules for the distribution among election commissions and expenditure on destination of the funding allocated by the state budget to prepare and conduct Presidential elections", approved by the CEC decision # 6/40, dated 18 June 2013 shall be edited as follows:
- 4.1. The words in the item # 3.3 "compiled according to report form 2 on the execution of expenditure list of offices, approved by Order I-62 of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Azerbaijan, dated 15 July 1998" shall be replaced with the words "Decision No 440 of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan "on the approval of single budget classification of the Republic of Azerbaijan", dated 11 October 2018 (Appendix # 1 made to the Instruction":
 - 4.2. Appendix # 1 to the Instruction shall be approved in new edition (attached).
 - 5. The Central Election Commission shall undertake the activities implied in the legislation for the official publication and enforcement of the Decision.

Chairman	Mazahir Panahov
CEC Secretary	Arifa Mukhtarova
CEC Secretary	Mikayil Rahimov